results of operations as these non-GAAP financial measures allow investors to better evaluate ongoing business performance. Abbott's management
also uses these non-GAAP financial measures internally to monitor performance of the businesses. Abbott, however, cautions investors to consider
these non-GAAP financial measures in addition to, and not as a substitute for, financial measures prepared in accordance with GAAP.

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries
Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Financial Information

Year Ended December 31, 2013 and 2012
(in millions, except per share data)

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $791 million; expenses associated with cost reduction initiatives of $347 million; a
philanthropic contribution to the Abbott Fund of $40 million; and other costs of $239 million, including integration and separation-related costs; partially
offset by a favorable adjustment to tax expense of $234 million related to the resolution of various tax positions from previous years and $103 million for
the impact in the first quarter of U.S. tax law changes enacted in 2013 related to 2012 results.

   Abbott Laboratories   Annex I-1

   2013

As
Reported

(GAAP)
Specified

Items
As

Adjusted

 Intangible Amortization Expense  $ 791 $ (791)  —
 Gross Margin   11,017  1,114 $ 12,131
 R&D   1,452  (18)  1,434
 SG&A   6,936  (251)  6,685
 Earnings from Continuing Operations before taxes   2,521  1,417  3,938
 Taxes on Earnings from Continuing Operations   138  611  749
 Net Earnings from Continuing Operations   2,383  806  3,189
 Diluted Earnings per Share from Continuing Operations  $ 1.50 $ 0.51 $ 2.01

Specified items include intangible amortization expense of $795 million and loss on extinguishment of debt of $1.351 billion; as well as $1.047 billion for
specified items related to Abbott's continuing operations, the removal of certain corporate expenses that transferred to AbbVie in the separation and
certain expenses that will be charged to AbbVie under transition service agreements, and $181 million for an adjustment to interest expense to reflect
Abbott's capital structure after the separation of AbbVie, partially offset by a favorable adjustment to tax expense of $218 million related to the resolution
of various tax positions from a previous year.

Annex I-2   Abbott Laboratories

   2012

As
Reported

(GAAP)
Specified

Items
As

Adjusted

 Intangible Amortization Expense  $ 795 $ (795)  —
 Gross Margin   10,882  1,032 $ 11,914
 R&D   1,544  (85)  1,459
 SG&A   7,444  (715)  6,729
 Earnings from Continuing Operations before taxes   305  3,374  3,679
 Taxes on Earnings from Continuing Operations   (274)  1,187  913
 Net Earnings from Continuing Operations   579  2,187  2,766
 Diluted Earnings per Share from Continuing Operations  $ 0.36 $ 1.38 $ 1.74

Abbott Laboratories
100 Abbott Park Road
Abbott Park, Illinois 60064-6400 U.S.A.

Notice of Annual Meeting
of Shareholders
and Proxy Statement

Meeting Date
April 25, 2014

YOUR VOTE IS IMPORTANT!
Please sign and promptly return your proxy
in the enclosed envelope or vote your
shares by telephone or using the Internet.

Reservation Form for Annual Meeting

I am a shareholder of Abbott Laboratories and plan to attend the Annual
Meeting to be held at Abbott's headquarters, 100 Abbott Park Road,
located at the intersection of Route 137 and Waukegan Road, Lake